

HB0037/933222/1

BY: Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 37
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “**Delegate Bartlett**” and substitute “**Delegates Bartlett, Williams, Crutchfield, Embry, Toles, Phillips, Taylor, Simpson, Conaway, and Kaufman**”; in line 2, strike “**Reentry Services for Women**” and substitute “**Services for Formerly Incarcerated Women**”; in line 3, strike “Reentry”; in the same line, after “for” insert “Formerly Incarcerated”; in line 4, strike “Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services” and substitute “Governor’s Office of Crime Prevention, Youth, and Victim Services”; in line 5, strike “reentry”; in the same line, after “for” insert “services for”; in line 6, strike “Reentry”; and in line 7, strike “reentry”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 11, strike “Reentry”; in the same line, after “for” insert “Formerly Incarcerated”; in line 12, strike “reentry”; in the same line, after “for” insert “services for”; in line 14, strike “Secretary of Public Safety and Correctional Services” and substitute “Governor”; in the same line, strike “nine”; in line 15, after the comma insert “including:

(1);

in the same line, strike “of whom shall be a”; in the same line, after “professional” insert “with direct experience providing services to women within the immediately preceding 7 years;

(2);

HB0037/933222/01 Judiciary Committee
Amendments to HB 37
Page 2 of 3

in the same line, strike “and”; in line 16, strike “of whom shall be a”; in the same line, after “incarcerated” insert “;

(3) three county-level agency leaders representing corrections, human services, and the health department, respectively;

(4) a representative of the Maryland Correctional Institution for Women;

(5) a representative of the Maryland Department of Labor;

(6) a licensed clinical social worker;

(7) one member of the House of Delegates, appointed by the Speaker of the House; and

(8) one member of the Senate, appointed by the President of the Senate”;

and in line 19, strike “Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services” and substitute “Governor’s Office of Crime Prevention, Youth, and Victim Services”.

On page 2, in line 6, strike “data” and substitute “information”; after line 7, insert:

“(3) identify all existing programs available to currently and formerly incarcerated women in State agencies;”;

in lines 8, 10, and 12, strike “(3)”, “(4)”, and “(5)”, respectively, and substitute “(4)”, “(5)”, and “(6)”, respectively; in line 12, strike “reentry”; in lines 18 and 20, in each instance, strike “Reentry”; strike beginning with “Re-entry” in line 23 down through “the” in line 24; in line 24, after “Pilot Program” insert “shall be overseen by the Governor’s Office of Crime Prevention, Youth, and Victim Services”; in line 26, strike “up to”; in the same

HB0037/933222/01 Judiciary Committee
Amendments to HB 37
Page 3 of 3

line, strike “reentry”; and in line 28, strike beginning with “engage” through “navigators” and substitute “partner with local organizations”.

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 1 and 2; in line 3, strike “(4)” and substitute “(3)”; in the same line, strike “reentry navigators” and substitute “organizations”; in lines 4 and 9, in each instance, strike “reentry” and substitute “local”; in line 10, after “necessary” insert “; and”

(4) ensure that each organization identified in item (3) of this subsection works in partnership to ensure services are provided to formerly incarcerated women”;

after line 10, insert:

“(f) The Governor’s Office of Crime Prevention, Youth, and Victim Services shall abide by its grant application processes when issuing grants as required under subsection (e)(1) of this section.”;

in line 11, strike “(f)” and substitute “(g)”; and strike beginning with “It” in line 14 down through the period in line 16.